
311-la 
Agenda Item#: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 15, 2007 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Payment to The School 
District of Palm Beach County in the amount of $312,687 for improvements to the 
ballfields at West Boynton District Park. 

Summary: During the construction of Park Vista High School which is immediately 
adjacent to West Boynton District Park (the two share athletic facilities) Parks 
Department requested that the School District add ballfield lighting and various batting 
cage improvements to a field that was being constructed on School District property 
to facilitate non-school use of the field. Having the School Board design and construct 
these improvements as part of their project resulted in a cost savings to the County 
by eliminating duplicative mobilization and allowing the completion of the fields, 
ballfield lighting and batting cages concurrently. If approved, payment in the amount 
of $312,687 via a construction purchase order will be made. FDO Admin 
(Countywide/District 3) JM 

Background and Justification: Pursuant to R2004-2175, Law Enforcement Impact 
Fees owed Parks and Recreation a total of $414,408.00 for the purchase of land for 
the Park Vista Substation. The funds were not transferred, but instead, Parks and 
Recreation has authorized that those funds be used for improvements at West Boynton 
District Park. Including this payment, only $11,297.05 remains owed Parks. 

Attachments: 

1 . Construction Purchase Order 

Approved by: 

Recommended by: ~ ~ t'w'-'I \No !,-f ~ \ \ \ 0} 
_____ D_e-1,p_a_rt_m.:....e_n_t"""'",-D-ir_e_c-t61-r---------1[)..-a-,te,---,,.......--

~. <VJ,\_ 
V~/' 

Cou~ Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2007 

:.o-

312, ,ca1 

-0-

-0-

-0-

312,687 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 

2008 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

X 

Budget Account No: Fund 3803 
Reporting Category __ 

Department 411 

2009 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

No 

Unit 8206 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2010 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

2011 

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

Object f IO I 

C. Departmental Fiscal Re11.1·111..111'--------------------------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 



s 
H 
I 
p 

T 

0 1 ATTN: 

I I SCHOOL BOARD OF THE PALM BEACHES CTY DEPT OF TREASURY 
s 04-05-2007 

CONTRACT NOTICE 

BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

www.pbcgov.com 

F.O.B. 

i I 3354 Forest Hill Blvd A-334 VENDOR NUMBER VENDOR ADDRESS I VENDOR CONTACT 
E 

D I West Palm Beach FL 33406-5869 SCHO0052 

T 

o I 'Enter Contact Name 

I'l:EM QUANTITY 

1 0.0000 

BID/QUOT~/RFP NO 

561-434-8142 

UNIT I COMMODITY CODE 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

90924 
Building Construction, Commercial and Institutional 

Park Vista Ballfield 
MSDS: Not Required 
SERVICE FROM: 04-03-2006 SERVICE TO: 04-23-2008 

TAX EXEMPTION STATE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 85-8012622286C-8 

SCHO0052 SCHO0052 
AGREEMENT NUMBER 

I 

CONTRACTS COORDINATOR 

KPO 410 04050700000000000846 

IMPORTANT 
THE ABOVE NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL SHIPPING 
LABELS, PACKING SLIPS, TRANSPORT DOCUMENTS, 
INVOICES AND CORRESPONDENCE. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY FINANCE DEPT. 
P.O. BOX 4036 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402-4036 
TELEPHONE: 561-355-2912 

UNIT PRICE 
EXTENDED PRICE 

.000000 312,687.00 

TELEPHONE 

FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPTION NUMBER 59-74-0344K 
INFORMATION EXEMPTION CERTIFICATES WILL BE MAILED UPON REQUEST Larry Schaner 561-233-0222 EXT: ORDER TOTAL 

312,687.00 

PRINT DATE: 04/23/07 

VENDOR E-MAIL: 

RESP. DEPT: 410 

EMAIL: LSCHANER@co.palm-beach.fl.us 

UNIT: 4110 PAGE NUMBER: OF 

AUTHORIZED BY 
PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

JOSEPH M. MOORE 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph.D. 
SUPERINTENDENT 

DIVISION OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
3328 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, A-306 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5869 

(561) 434-8584 FAX: (561) 434-8193 

March 12, 2007 

Dennis Eshleman 
Director of Parks and Recreation 
Palm Bea.,cg County 
2700 6th~yenue 
Lake Worlk, Florida 33461 

---r---..,;:::---
7" =--

RE: In1erlocal Agreement - Park_Vista - Ballfield 

Dear Mr. Eshleman: 

I, 
I, 
I 

' I' ., 
f 

This letter is to provide a statement of project completion and to submit accounting documentation. This is 
in accordance with Sections 2-a and 2-b of an agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County 
and Palm Beach County entered into on October 19, 2005, regarding funding of the ballfield at Park Vista 
High. 

Exhibit A, pages l and 2 along with the supporting documentation as required in the Interlocal are attached. 

The School Board's billing is as follows: 
Date Invoice Number Amount 
03/12/07 1 $312,687.00 

The reimbursement check should be made payable to The School Board of Palm Beach County and should 
be sent to: 

The School Board of Palm Beach County 
Department of Treasury 
3354 Forest Hill Blvd., A-334 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-5869 
Attn. Leanne Evans, Treasurer 

Thank you again for all your help. 

Sincerely, 

I) U,f, 
ZSlfl-2,,,1.-c Dl-.,/c -t.r..:z_. 

Leanne Evans, Treasurer 

_·\ttachments 

ApprovedBy:._.J.-_.,....,.. __ .,. 
Audrey Wolf, Director 
Facilities Development OperatlonS 

~-t G Q ff\ 1 b .{ f_/0 ~'VL­

~ a V\.1--C f> f A tzJ ~> 

f; v f li v A u + tc 
~\ ttui~;,. lA 1 ~----

AN EOUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
3328 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, A-306 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5869 

(561) 434-8584 FAX: (561) 434-8193 

March 12. 2007 

Dennis Eshleman 
Director of Parks and Recreation 
Palm Beach County 
2700 6th A venue 
Lake Worth, Florida 33461 

JOSEPH M. MOORE 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

RE: Interlocal Agreement - Park Vista - Ballfield 

Dear Mr. Eshleman: 

ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph.D. 
SUPERINTENDENT 

' 
I· 
' 

In compliance with the requirements of Section 2.a. of the interlocal agreement between the School 
Board of Palm Beach County and Palm Beach County entered into on October 19, 2005 regarding 
the ball field at Park Vista High, this letter is to notify you that the project has been completed on 
December 31, 2006. 

If you have any questions, please call me at (561) 722-5633. 

David Sv-·an, Senior Projects Administrator 
The School Board of Palm Beach County 
PrOb,'Tam Management 

AN EauAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Grantee: School District of Palm Beach County 

Submission#: ..:..1 ________ _ 

Item 

Contractual Services 

Salary & Wages(% of salaries) 

Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 

Equipment 

Travel 

Indirect Costs 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 

. C = Contractual Services 
: S = Salary & Wages 

JSfil!.._ 

(C) 

(S) 

(M) 

(E) 

(T) 

(I) 

Key Legend ' M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 
: E = Equipment 
'T = Travel 
, I = Indirect Costs 

County Funding Participation 

Total Project Costs To Date: 

County Obligation To Date 

County Retainage (N! A %) 

County Funds Previously Disbursed 

County Funds Due this Billing 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST 

3/12/2007 

Date 

Project Name: 

Reimbursement Period: 

Project Costs 
This Submission 

473,284.00 

Park Vista - Ballfield 

10-19-05 to 06-30-06 

Cumulative 
Project Costs 

476,284.00 

476,284.00 

EXHIBIT B 

Certification: I hereby certify that the documentation has 
been maintained as required to support the project 
expenses reported above and is available for audit upon 
request. ., 

1 
jl 

~2<K/<l£. 'O)k~ 3li2lD'1 
Financial Officer Date 

PBC USE ONLY 

$ 3tl,<c,i:f.OO 

$ 41--~ l<t4-oo 
$ 3t:l ~ i1.oo 
$ 0-00 

$ o.oo 
3l d-.ia i1.00 

· Adm1nistrat~ Date 

-~<~ Departmeirecto ==---

;3? - 22- -c> 7 
Date 

K:\MorejonS\lnterlocal Agreernents\Spreadsheets\park vista ballfield lighting:>age ~1~o~f __ 



lOCATION• 2001 
.. ir::: 

PARK VISTA r.nMM HJJlH 
• . . J'.:W~lf:ij:;''."i} ~~ij\l,W,ck. ·No. 

:1. tii\,~.g~ff.";,{ .. '-B~:i:;810 
INVOICE 

DATE INVOICE NUMBER 
051018 1 

051018 2R 

ITEM 
PURCHASE INVOICE 

DESCRIPTION FUND PROJ. ORDER NO AMOUNT 
PARK VISTA HIGH 
PROJECT #2001-8105 
PARK VISTA HIGH 
PROJECT #2001-8105 

PLEASE DETACH BEFORE NEGOTIATING 

3902 8105 501602 

3902 8105 501602 

476,284.00 

231,301.00 

VENDOR NOV 1314019150 I DATE ISSUED 051117 I NET AMOUNT OF WARRANT _j 707,StJS.OO 

N O N - N E G O T I 3~6 ijoRl..sr CHILL BLVD STE ii A323: WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5E70 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
1399 SW 1ST AVENUE 
MIAMI FL 33130 

**SEVEN HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED** 
**EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS** 

Bank of America ~ 
~~ 

N O N - N E G O T I A B L E 

855870 

DATE 

11/17/05 

VOID AFTER SIX MONTHS 

AMOUNT 

$707,585.00 

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

SUPERINTENDENT 



PALM BEACH COUNTY EXHIBIT B ,,~.~1"'!!"ff> 
~~i . / ~~\ . :. t~':7:'. i 

Key Legend 
C = Contractual Services 
S = Salary & Wages 

M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 

E = Equipment 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE 

3/12/2007 
T = Travel 

I = Indirect Costs 

Grantee: School District of Palm Beach Cly 

Submittal #: 

Check or Voucher 

Payee (Vendor/Contractor) ~ Number Date 

Turner Construction C 855870 11/17/2005 

,,,,. -..-:" 

Certification: )J1ereJ!~~~ that the purchases noted above were used 

in -~'.?~elfth~~-~i1;_pr6jec~-- - /,/ / 
- ,' ,• . - /' ,.· ,3 ~~/:J-7 

.... ~ ·;:;. - :~:~ .... ,. . . .,,/' ✓-- ~ / -~,,.. ~-<"""✓ 

Administrator ,/ Date '" 
,/ 

,· 

K:\MorejonS\lnterlocal Agreements\Spreadsheets\park vista ballfield lighting 

Date 

Project Name: Park Vista - Ballfield 

Contract Reimbursement Period: 10-19-05 to 06-30-06 

Invoice 

Number Date Amount Expense Description 

10/18/2005 476,284.00 ballfield lighting project 

TOTAL$ 476,284.00 

Certification: I hereby certify that bid tabulations, executed contract, cancelled checks, and other purchasing 

documentation have been maintained as required to support the costs reported above and are available for audit 

upon re_QU.f;!St. 7 
~ ). Xl'XA-.e.W.f -1L-<L-,/ 3(;2Jn·7 

Financial Officer Date 

Page _£__Qf 



~I 

i11t 

/111· 

Ii' 
!1,i: 

li
1 

I 

1·1 .. JI 
111· 

'~j 
'1!.' 
,, 

ti 
j! 

1f 

:~ 
1.1 Ii,. 

II\ 
di 

"11,· 
I• ,, 

APPLICATION AN!> CERTJFJCATE FOR PA )1\fENT ,l/A DOCUMEll'T G702 PAGE I OF2 

TO OWNER, PRO,JE<:T, 
School District of Palm Beocb County 

'West Boynton High 91-EF.,E. 
P.O.# 2001-8105 

APPLICATION NO., 

l'ERIODTO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): \'IA (ARCHlTEcn, 
I\IPA Arthite,cts. l"c. Turnrr Condruction Com1>any 

13"'9 SW ht Avena< 
Miami, FL 33130 

1801 Ct:nter Park llrive P.ast., Suite #175 

We,I l'•lm Buch, FL 334U I 
CONTRACT FOR: West lloynton llifh 91-EEf; l'ROJEC1" #1001-SlOS 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYME!'IT 

CHANGE OlillER SUMMARY 
Change Orders •ppr1wed in A0DITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

pr.-ious months by Owner thnt NIA 

TOTAL 
-·-·-~ ·--· 

Aopro,•ed this Month 

Number Date Approved 

CCDl/-01 76,066.00 
CC0#02 476,284.00 

TOTALS 552,350.01) 0.00 

Net Chanee b, Cbanee Orden SSZ,35-0.00 

The undersigoed Contractor certifies tltot lo t!,c best of the Contractor'• knowledge, 

information »ml belief the Work n»ered h)' thio Arplfeation for Payment bn• been 

completed ia accordauce with the Contract Documents, that all mnounts ba"e bern 
paid by the Contnclor for Work for which prcvions Certilkates for Payment were 
issued ~nd payment~ received from the Ownt•r, and that current p~)Wenf. shown 

herein is due. 

CONTRACTOR: TURNER CONSTRUCTION COI\IPANV 

BY: W-[12_ DA'fE:~/ 2..0 {as 
~-

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT .P 
In :accord,rnce ·with the Contract Dm.:um~nts. based on un~sile observ:1tEons and ~ 
data comprising the abo\'e application, Ille Architect c.ertilies to the Owner th•ttfH.be-:? 
best of the Architect'• kuo,.·lcdge, information and helief the Work bas progres~~• 0 
indicated, the quality of the ,Vork is in accordance with the Contract Documen~d -i::::·; 

the Contractor is entitled to p•yment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

0 
rn 
u 
);: .. 

w 
l 

m 
""") f- . . ,.,, 

rr1 ·-
:I] 
----! 
~ ..::....""':,;,. 

rn z 
-I 

8 
(;,.17 

<~ 
r11 
0 

~ ... 1r,.-;:o~111s:,'9""1 

ARCJIITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

18-0ct-2005 

2001-8105 

CONTRACT DATE: 

Application is made fot Payment. as shown below, In connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Doc.umc.n! G703, is ottached. 
I. ORI.GINAL CONTRACT SUM: Phase I & II 
2. Net change by Ch:mge Orders (E~cert D.P.O,} 

Nd Change by Chaoge Otdcr, (Owner Purchase Orders) 
Toto! Change by Change Orders; 
3. CONTR4.CT SUM TO DATE (Line l +/-1) 
4. TOTAL COMJ>LETEI) & STORED TO DATE 

5. RETAINAGE: 
•-~ % ofCompleltd Work 

b. __ j~ of Store<! Mattrlni 

Tota[ Retaio•ge (Lin• s~ + Sb) 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Une 4 less Line 5/ 

1. LESS l'REVJOUS CERTIFICATES FOR 
PAYMENT {Lin• 6 from prior certificate) 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DOE 
9, BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 less Liae 6) 

State ur: l'lodda 

Substribeu anll swora 10 beJor<. me this jl0 f-1; day or , .. ,,,.,""'" '1"1r ti w,,,;,_,,.,_ 
My Commission espiros:J.,t (l/)c/2 /~ ,l 00 9 

A!\IOVNT CERTIFIED 

BY: I f ,... V: - -

$200,000 

$0 
$552,350 
55521350 
s.,s22so 
$476,2114 

$ $0 

$ -------

$0 

whtU 
$476,184 

so 
$476,284 
$276,066 

County of: Pd 11... /&adc 

(}doM- .zoos 

o"'Jt:1 Pu\ Lynn A. Olaisen 
; * Coomission # 0D402171 
1 ff Expires March 18, 2009 
~ Of ,-,11" &ndtdTn,y f.., • lnsuronce, Inc. 500,JM'7019 

DATE, tc/zvl~ 
Tllis certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable on!J' to the 
Contractor named herein. brnance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 

prejudice to any rigbl, of the Owner of Cniltfacfoi' \liidcflliis CiibfratL" 



' 
SCHEDULE "F" Pay App.#1 October 18, 2005 

. 
_., . 
\'. .... 

ACCOl\Il'ANYING APPLICATfON JIOR PAYfHENT- INV.#8167A0-Ol l\ 

CONTRACTOR: TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
Date: 18-0ct-2005 

fTEM TOTAL PREVIOUS AMOUNT TOTAL DI 
/o BALANCE RETALl\/AGE 

PHASE I & AMOUNT REQUESTED COlVIPLETED COMP. TO TO 
PHASE H REQUESTED THIS PAY TO TO FINISH DATE 

Division &APPROVED PERIOD DATE DATE 
.. 

Flyloft 200,000 0 0 0 0 ~~{~ 200,000 

-·-· -·-·····-------,·· ··- .. ---·-····-·· -·----· ·-···------··-···-· --- "---- .... "•-·-·---- ······•··----·'"'---

CCDI Orchestra Pitt 76,066 0 0 0 0% 76,066 

~ --- -·-··--·--·· 
_____ .... 

CCD2 Baseball Field 476,284 0 476,284 476,284 100% 

---.--·---·----······-·· . -- -----·-· --.--~w••··•·,-•, ... -

···--·-- ··-- ----- -- ----~----~-- -------~--·-··· -· ... ~ ··--·- " ·--··-·····-··· ... -----~·-·~-

,--·-· ¥ - ·--····- ·- .. -, ···- ---· •··-------,,-- ·-·•·"-----· 

---··- -· --------··-··· 

-,a.~• -A-••N•••• -••--••-"-~-•• 

=·· -~ "'····--~-, 
~--··· --,~---·-··-

.. ··•-···---....... _., ~ ....... ~-.. ~----·· --

Total 752,350 0 476,284 476,284 .63.31% 276,066 -

Printed on 10J2.lV2005 at 9.49 A.M 



APPROVED October 19, 2005 

Title: PM6 Project Modifications for Park Vista Community High 
,, 
ii 
' I. 

Park Vista Community High School (91 ~EEE) lnterlocal Agreement~ Project #2001-81 os; 

Recommendation: 

I recommend the School Board ratify Project Modifications in the amount of $476,284.00 for Park 
Vista Community High School (91-EEE), lnterlocal Agreement, and authorize the Chairman and 
Superintendent to execute all related contract documents. 

Description: 

This project modification contains the following item: 

• CCD #2 in the amount of $476,284.00. 
" Description; Provide all necessary labor, material, bonds and insurance necessary to 

install fencing modifications, batting cages, field lighting, field public address system, team 
dugout modifications, grassing specifications change, score board and sprinkler system 
revisions. 

" Cause: Outside Agency-Palm Beach County Parks Department. 
11 Justification: An agreement between PBC and SDPBC for joint use of the baseball field 

existed in concept prior to the construction of the school. An allowance that recognized that 
some scope of work would be done was included in the GMP for the school. This work was 
authorized after the GMP was accepted. However, documentation and quantification of 
construction scope and cost was not initiated until the construction began. In addition, 
some work at the sports complex was done for PBC under the school contract for the 
convenience of PBC. This item ratifies the full cost of the baseball field work scope and 
work scope to be billed to PBC. We are currently in discussion with the PBC regarding 
reimbursement. 

Financial Impact: 

The financial impact to the Project's Budget is $476,284.00. 

The source of funds is the Capital Contingency. 

For Additional Information, contact: 

Joseph M. Moore (moorej@palmbeach.k12.fl.us) 
Joseph M. Sanches 


