
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item #: 3X- 5 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 25, 2020 [ X] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Ordinance 

[ 
[ 

] 
] 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Department of Public Safety 
Department of Public Safety 
Division of Emergency Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Modification #1 to 
Federally-funded Subgrant Agreement (G0059) with the State of Florida, Division of 
Emergency Management in the amount of $276,066 for the FY2019-20 Emergency 
Management Performance Grant (EMPG) extending the grant period from June 30, 2020 
through September 30, 2020. 

Summary: Palm Beach County along with all political subdivisions are currently 
responding to COVID-19 to ensure the safety of its citizens. Because of this response, an 
extension was requested to allow time to spend the funds efficiently. The EMPG grant 
(CFDA #97.042) is federally funded and reoccurs annually. These funds are used to 
enhance and improve emergency management plans and programs and provide 
operational support. The grant will be used to further enhance emergency planning, 
response, mitigation and recovery in the County. This modification does not change the 
Subgrant agreement amount. R2012-1731 dated November 20, 2012, gave authority to 
the County Administrator, or designee, to execute these agreements on behalf of the 
Board of County Commissioners. Countywide (LDC) 

Background and Justification: EMPG funding is used to enhance organizational 
activities, planning, training, and equipment costs. As a condition of the grant funds, each 
county agrees to complete work items approved by the State. These work items not only 
address the general programmatic areas of Emergency Management (i.e. preparedness, 
response, mitigation, and recovery), but also include important areas of planning, training, 
exercises, logistics, and maintenance of mutual aid agreements. Each of these areas are 
already addressed by the Division of Emergency Management and the funding will be 
utilized to enhance and improve these existing plans and programs. 

Attachments: 
1) Modification #1 to Subgrant Agreement 

Recommended By: 

unty Administrator 

Date 

Approved By: 
Date 



--

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

Net Fiscal Impact * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes __ No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No 

Budget Account Exp No: Fund __ Dept __ Units __ Object __ 
Rev No: Fund __ Dept __ Units __ Source __ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fund: 
Units: 
Grants: 

*No additional fiscal impact, time extens· 

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Co 

Contract Administration 

8. 
7- 2(- ~ 'ii:> 

C. 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT 1 

MODIFICATION #1 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, 
Division of Emergency Management ("the Division"), and Palm Beach County ("Sub­
Recipient"), to modify Agreement Number G0059, which began on July 1, 2019 ("the 
Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, Executive Order 20-51 dated March 1, 2020, declared a public health 
emergency for the State of Florida in response to Coronavirus-19 (COVID-19). A 
Federal declaration (DR4486) was issued by the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) for all 67 counties in Florida for response to COVID-19. The State of 
Florida along with all political subdivisions are currently responding to COVID-19 to 
ensure the safety of its citizens. 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient have entered into the Agreement, 
pursuant to which the Division has provided a subgrant to Sub-Recipient under the 
Emergency Management Performance Grant program of $276,066.00; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on June 30, 2020; and, 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to extend the terms of the 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Sub-Recipient desire to modify the Agreement; 
and, 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall begin July 1, 2019 and shall end on 

September 30, 2020, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions 

of Paragraph (17) of this Agreement. Consistent with the definition of "period of 

performance" contained in 2 C.F.R. §200.77, the term "period of agreement" 

refers to the time during which the Sub-Recipient "may incur new obligations to 

carry out the work authorized under'' this Agreement. In accordance with 2 

C.F.R. §200.309, the Sub-Recipient may receive reimbursement under this 

Agreement only for "allowable costs incurred during the period of performance." 

In accordance with section 215.971 (1 )(d), Florida Statutes, the Sub-Recipient 

may expend funds authorized by this Agreement "only for allowable costs 

resulting from obligations incurred during" the period of agreement. 

2. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, 
and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement. 

Page _l_ of _2._ 

http:276,066.00


Name and Title: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification as of 
the dates set out below. 

RECIPIENT: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

By: 

Date: 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

By: 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

/•"t:.' . ,J. (' .• ;I .1. By: •·1/•/•if,lL¥\ • ..,C(;,Ltk-. 1 
I 
i, t( L,l,tw1V1 

Assistant County Attorney 

Page _2._ of _d_ 


